

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC06-847

Robert Family,

Petitioner,

v.

City of Orlando and Unisource Administrators, Inc.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**On Review from the District Court of Appeal,
First District State of Florida**

**BARBARA A. EAGAN
Florida Bar No. 0767778
MICHAEL BROUSSARD
Florida Bar No. 300403
BROUSSARD, CULLEN,
DeGAILLER & EAGAN, P.A.
445 West Colonial Drive
Orlando, Florida 32804
(407) 649-8717
Attorneys for Respondents**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS..... | v |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... | 1 |
| A. The Facts..... | 1 |
| B. The Case..... | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| POINT I. THE COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS CASE ON THE MERITS | 8 |
| A. No Express and Direct Conflict | 8 |
| B. Additionally, this Court Should Not Exercise Jurisdiction as Limitations Periods Expired before Claimant Moved to Set Aside his Agreement | 10 |
| POINT II. THE FIRST DISTRICT CORRECTLY CONSTRUED SUBSECTION 440.20(11), FLORIDA STATUTES (2002) AND CORRECTLY DETERMINED THE JUDGE OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS WAS WITHOUT SUBJECT MATTER JURISIDICION TO SET ASIDE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT | 11 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| A. | Standard of Review..... | 12 |
| B. | Argument on the Merits..... | 12 |
| 1. | Introduction..... | 12 |
| 2. | The First District Followed Longstanding Precedent..... | 14 |
| 3. | The JCC Correctly Determined the Purpose of the 2001 Amendment | 27 |

**POINT III: THE 2001 AMENDMENT CODIFIED IN §
440.20(11)(c), APPLIES RECTROACTIVELY**

| | | |
|-------|-----------------------------|----|
| | | 30 |
| A. | Standard Of Review..... | 30 |
| B. | Argument on the Merits..... | 30 |

**POINT IV. THE CLAIMANT DID NOT PRESERVE THE
EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE, CONSTITUTIONAL
ARGUMENT FOR REVIEW**

| | | |
|-------|--|----|
| | | 31 |
| A. | Standard of Review..... | 31 |
| B. | The Claimant Failed to Raise a Constitutional Argument in the First District..... | 32 |
| C. | The Equal Protection Argument Also Is Without Merit..... | 32 |

**POINT V: COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE
SUPPORTS THE JUDGE’S FINDING THAT
CLAIMANT’S HEPATITIS C CONDITION IS NOT
COMPENSABLE**

| | | |
|-------|-------------------------|----|
| | | 34 |
| A. | Standard of Review..... | 35 |

| | | |
|--|----------------------------------|----|
| B. | Argument on the Merits..... | 35 |
| POINT VI. RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO BRIEFS OF AMICI CURIAE | | |
| | | 38 |
| A. | Union..... | 38 |
| B. | Florida Workers' Advocates | 44 |
| CONCLUSION..... | | 48 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | | 48 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | | 49 |
| RESPONDENTS' APPENDIX.....(Separately bound) | | |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Ace Disposal v. Holley</i> , 668 So. 2d 645, 646 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)..... | 20 |
| <i>Aguilera v. Inserv., Inc.</i> , 905 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 2005)..... | 20 |
| <i>Amerifirst Federal Sav. & Loan Ass’n. v. Cohen</i> , 454 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)..... | 24 |
| <i>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee</i> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979)..... | 35 |
| <i>Aravera v. Miami Dade</i> , 928 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 2006)..... | 6 |
| <i>B&B Steel Erectors v. Burnsed</i> , 591 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)..... | 34 |
| <i>Battaglia v. Adams</i> 164 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 1964)..... | 33 |
| <i>Bayfront Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Kim Oang, Thi Ly</i> , 465 So. 2d 1383 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)..... | 33 |
| <i>Billian v. Mobil Corp.</i> , 710 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)..... | 47 |
| <i>Boole v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 147 Fla. 589, 3 So. 2d 335 (1941)..... | 18 |
| <i>Borque v. Trugreen, Inc.</i> , 389 F. 3d 1354 (11 th Cir. 2004)..... | 21, 22 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Brevard County Bd. of County Com'rs v. Williams</i> 715 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998)..... | 26 |
| <i>Brewer v. Laborfinders,</i> 944 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1 st DCA) | 44, 45 |
| <i>Cartaya v. Coastline Dist.,</i> 937 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>CFM Dist. v. Alpert,</i> 453 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1984)..... | 26 |
| <i>Chavarria v. Selugal Clothing, Inc.,</i> 840 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)..... | 35 |
| <i>Chubb Group v. Easthagen,</i> 889 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004)..... | 21 |
| <i>Ciancio v. N. Dunedin Baptist Church,</i> 616 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1993)..... | 34 |
| <i>Cordell v. Pittman Bldg. & Supply,</i> 470 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985)..... | 17, 26 |
| <i>Covert v. Hall,</i> 467 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1985)..... | 9 |
| <i>Cunningham v. Standard Guar. Ins. Co.,</i> 630 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1994)..... | 31 |
| <i>D'Amico v. Marina Inn & Yacht Harbor, Inc.,</i> 444 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1984)..... | 11, 26 |
| <i>Divosta Bldg. Corp. v. Rienzi,</i> 892 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2005)..... | 22 |
| <i>East v. Pensacola Tractor & Equip. Co., Inc.,</i> 392 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1980)..... | 26 |

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Farhani v. Dunkin Donuts</i> , 728 So. 2d 772, 773 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>Flamily v. City of Orlando</i> , 924 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006)..... | 1, 13, 21, 44 |
| <i>FCCI Ins. Co. v. Horne</i> , 890 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass'n v. DeMarko</i> , 640 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994)..... | 20 |
| <i>Fla. Dept. v. Inv. Corp. of Palm Bch.</i> , 747 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1999)..... | 29 |
| <i>Gerow v. Yesterday's</i> , 881 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004)..... | 21 |
| <i>Gilliland v. Wood'N You</i> , 626 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993)..... | 26 |
| <i>Gunderson v. Sch. Dist. Of Hillsborough County</i> , 937 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Hollywood Inc. v. Clark</i> , 153 Fla. 501, 15. So. 2d 175 (1943)..... | 31 |
| <i>Jacobsen v. Ross Stores</i> , 882 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004)..... | 21, 22, 27, 43, 44, 47 |
| <i>Jetton v. Jacksonville Elec. Auth.</i> , 399 So. 2d 396, 398 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981)..... | 34 |
| <i>La Croix Const. Co. v. Bush</i> , 471 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985)..... | 37 |
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... | 30 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Level 3 Communic. v. Jacobs</i> , 841 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 2003)..... | 33 |
| <i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Steadman</i> , 895 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>Life Care Ctr. of America, Inc. v. Sawgrass Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 683 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)..... | 31 |
| <i>Machenko v. Sunshine Co.</i> , 894 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2005)..... | 13, 19 |
| <i>McCoy v. Love</i> , 382 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 1979)..... | 47 |
| <i>Morgan Yacht Corp/Beatrice Foods v. Edwards</i> , 386 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1980)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Hild</i> , 818 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2002)..... | 29 |
| <i>Ortega v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 409 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1982)..... | 34 |
| <i>Pace v. Miami-Dade County Sch. Brd.</i> , 868 So. 2d 1286 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004)..... | 14, 16, 19 |
| <i>Patco Transp., Inc. v. Estupinan</i> , 917 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2005)..... | 29, 44, 45, 46 |
| <i>Prior v. Oak Ridge Dev. Corp.</i> , 119 So. 326 (1928)..... | 47 |
| <i>Pruett-Sharpe Constr. v. Hayden</i> , 654 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1995)..... | 11, 26 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Quinlan v. Ross Stores</i> , 932 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006)..... | 29 |
| <i>Russell Corp. v. Jacobs</i> , 782 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2001)..... | 20, 30 |
| <i>Salony v. S. Fla. Pub. Communication</i> , 734 So. 2d 544, 545 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>Sanford v. Rubin</i> , 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970)..... | 32, 34 |
| <i>Sasso v. Ram Prop. Mgmt.</i> , 431 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1983)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>Seminole County v. Johnson</i> , 901 So. 2d 342, 343 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2005)..... | 38 |
| <i>Shaw v. Shaw</i> , 334 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1976)..... | 35 |
| <i>Sibley v. Adjustco, Inc.</i> , 596 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 1992)..... | 20 |
| <i>Southeast Adm’r, Inc. v. Moriarty</i> , 571 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Smith v. Rose Auto Stores</i> , 596 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>Sponga v. Warro</i> , 698 So. 2d 621, 622 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Fla. Indus. Comm.</i> , 151 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 1963)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Revels</i> , 109 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1959)..... | 31 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Steele v. A.D.H. Bldg. Contractors, Inc.</i> 174 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1965)..... | 11, 23, 39, 43 |
| <i>St. Mary’s Hosp., Inc. v. Phillipe</i> , 769 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2000)..... | 32 |
| <i>St. Paul Title Ins. Corp. v. Davis</i> , 392 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1980)..... | 9 |
| <i>Strohm v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 685 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)..... | 34 |
| <i>Turner v. PCR, Inc.</i> , 754 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 2000)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Watson v. Waste Mgmt.</i> , 32 Fla. L. Weekly D293 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2007)..... | 25 |

Constitution and Statutes

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| §95.11(2), Fla. Stat. (2005)..... | 11 |
| Ch. §440, Fla. Stat. (2002)..... | 12, 14 |
| §440.10, Fla. Stat.(2002)..... | 13 |
| §440.11, Fla. Stat. ()..... | 13 |
| §440.20(11), Fla. Stat. (2002)..... | 8,11,20,25,32 |
| §440.20(11)(a), Fla. Stat. (2002)..... | 28 |
| §440.20(11)(b), Fla. Stat. (1994)..... | 14,28,44,47 |
| §440.20(11)(c),Fla.Stat.(2002)..... | 6,12,17,29,30,38,47 |
| §440.20(11)(c)(d) & (e), Fla. Stat. (2002)..... | 14, 15 |
| §440.21(2), Fla. Stat. (...)...... | 15 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| §440.28, Fla. Stat.(2005)..... | 5, 11, 15 |
| §440.33(1), Fla. Stat.(2005)..... | 12 |
| §440.33(2), Fla. Stat. (2002)..... | 19 |
| Ch.2001-91, Laws of Fla.3,§61.14(8)(a)..... | 28 |
| Fla. Admin. Code R. 60Q-6.116(5)(2006)..... | 21 |
| Fla. Admin. Code R. 60Q-6.123(2)(2006)..... | 14, 17 |
| Fla. R. Work. Comp. P. 4.143 (2001)..... | 14, 17 |
| Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)..... | 9 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| 10 Fla. Prac., <i>Work. Comp Settlement & Offers to Settle</i> §26.8 (2007) | 21 |
| Jana E. McClonnaughay, Dion J. Monic, <i>Workers Compensation Settlements: The Next Generation</i> , Fla. Bar Jour. 71 (2002)..... | 24 |
| Linda Jessen, <i>Preface to Vol. 3</i> , Fla. Stat. Ch. 384-499..... | 25 |
| William McKnight, <i>Settlement of Work. Com. Claims Under F.S. 440.20(11)(c)</i> , Fla. Bar News & 440 Report (2007)..... | 31 |
| Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary, 825 (9 th ed. 1989)..... | 29 |
